Rute 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Compantes

Company Number

02585663

Name of Company

Barclay Contracts Limited

|/ We

Stewart Bennett, Warwick House, 116 Palmerston Road, Buckhurst Hill, Essex, 1G9 5LQ

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 18/11/2011 to 17/11/2013

Signed — ﬁm Date Q"\\Q‘k'\Jﬁ\.\:

S T Bennett & Co
Warwick House
116 Palmerston Road

>
Buckhurst Hill a
Essex, 1G9 5LQ %’
x *A2ZBRGQ3"
09/01/2014 #118
Ref LIQ0045/STB/MB/DW COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turmkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




S T BENNETT& CO nﬁ%ﬁﬁ

Chartered Accountants and Licensed Insolvency Practtzoners Enex 1G951.Q

Tek 020 8505 201

Fax. 020 8505 1206

Emal. cnad@sthermett.co uk
Wb srww.stbernett co uk

Barclay Contracts Limited - In

Liquidation

Liquidator's Annual
Progress Report to Creditors
& Members

7 January 2014

Stewan Bennett s becusced as an Insohency Practsioner m the Umted I
hungdom by the Insuhite of Chantercd Accountants i England and Wales ICAEW |

VAT “umber 1203316 75 Mﬂs‘s'loo,ﬁbl}g.lisl.:uz:lu




CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information
2 Realisation of Assets

3 Investigations

4 Creditors

5 Notice of Intended Dividend

B Liquidator's Remuneration

7 Liquidator's Expenses

8 Creditors’ Rights

9 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 18 November 2012 to 17 November 2013

B Cumulalive Receipts and Payments Account from 18 November 2011 to 17 November
2013

C Time Analysis for the period 18 November 2012 to 17 November 2013
D Cumulalive Time Analysis fopr the period 18 November 2011 to 17 November 2013

E Additonal Infermation in relation to Liquidator's fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency
Practioe No 9




11

12

13

21

22

23

24

25

26

Introduction and Statutory Information

f, Stewart Bennett of S T Bennett & Co, Warwick House, 116 Palmerston Road, Buckhurst
Hill, Essex, 1G9 5LQ, was appointed as Liquidator of Barclay Contracts Limited (the
Company) on 18 November 2011 This report provides an update on the progress in the
iquidation for the year ended 17 November 2013

The prncipal trading address of the Company was Hedgerown, Fifield Road, Fifield,
Mawdenhead, Berkshire, SL6 2NX

The registered office of the Company has been changed to Warwick House, 116 Palmerston
Road, Buckhurst Hill, Essex, 1G9 5LQ and its registered number is 02585663

Realisation of Assets

Attached at Appendix A i1s my Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 18
November 2012 to 17 November 2013

Attached at Appendix B 1s a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period from
18 November 2011 to 17 November 2013

Debtars

Debtors were shown on the statement of affars to have an estimated to realise value of
£153,751 00 Recoveries of £7,850 45 have been made in this penod Recovenes of
£34,569 77 have been made to date Further recoveres totalling £12,588 90 are anticipated
as and when retentions are released

Motor Vehicle

Motor Vehides were shown on the statement of affars to have an estimated to realise value
of £2,000 Two Citroen Berlingo 600 D LX vans were sold for a combined £2,500

As reported previously there has been an ongoing dispute regarding the ownership of the
BMW motor vehicle The matter was finally decided by the Court and the keeper of the vehicle

was ordered to return 1t to BMW finance
VAT Refund

A VAT Refund was shown in the statement of affars with an estmated to realise value of
£34,276 The actual return was £59,276 39 which had been paid into the Company’'s bank
account after the bank had receved notfication from us that the Company was entening into
hquidation This amount was recovered from the bank An additional VAT refund for the final

rading penod totalling ££45,841 73 has now been received



27

2.8

31

32

41

Flant & Equipment

Plant & Equipment was shown on the statement of affars to have an estimated to realise

value of £185 No recoveries have been made

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 13 (SIP13), | would advise you that

no assets were sold to the director of the Company

investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | have submitted a report
on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business Innovation &
Skills {BIS) As this 1s a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents

Shortly after appomntment, { made an inihial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that mught lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be
appropriate  This assessment took into account information provided by creditors etther at the

intial meeting or as a response to my request to complete an investigation questionnaire

My investigations revealed the following 1ssue

It appears that there were payments of £145,000 which were made from the company bank
account prior to the Ligurdation It 1s believed that these payments constitute a preference and
or a fransaction at undervalue and recovery of the payments 1s being sought via my solicitors

This matter 1s ongoing

Creditors

Secured Creditors

Natwest Bank Plc holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets At the date of
the liquidation the indebiedness was estimated at £200,000 No proof of debt has been

recelved No payments on account have been made

Preferential Credifors

I have recenved one claim from the Redundancy Payment Service in the sum of £7,146 24 in

respect of amrears of pay and heliday pay payments This claim has been paid in fuli




43

4.4

51

52

53

54

55

71

Unsecured Credrtors

| have receiwved claims totalling £771,708 44 from 41 creditors | have vet to receive clams
from 23 creditors whose debts total £148,122.15 as per the directors’ statement of affairs

The Company granted a floating charge to Natwest Bank Plc on 8 June 2011 Accordingly, |
am required to create a fund (the Prescribed Part) out of the Company’s net floating charge

property for unsecured creditors

Based on present information, it is anticipated that there will be a distnbution to the unsecured
creditors under the Prescribed Part

Liquidator's Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liguidator's remuneration be fixed by reference

to the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation

My bme costs for the penod from 18 November 2012 are £11,517 50 This represents 55 80
hours at an average rate of £206 41 per hour Attached as Appendix C 1s a Time Analysis
which provides details of the actmty costs incurred by staff grade during this period in respect
of the costs fixed by reference to tme properly spent by me in managing the Liquidation In

this period , £12,250 70 plus Vat has been drawn on account

Also attached at Appendix D1s a cumulative Time Analysis for the peniod from 18 November
2311 to 17 November 2013.

A ocopy of 'A Creditors’ Gude to Liquidators’ Fees' is available on request or can be
downloaded from the ‘Creditors Area’ on our website www stbennett co uk

Aftached as Appendix C 1s additional information in relation to this firm's poiicy on staffing, the
use of subcontractors, disbursements and detaits of our current charge-out rates by staff

grade

Liquidator's Expenses

No further expenses have been incurred since my last report

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concumrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have

been temused in this progress report




72 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% n value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
appheaton to court on the grounds that, in all the crcumstances, the basis fixed for the
Lquidater's remuneration is inappropriate andfor the remuneration charged or the expenses

incurred by the Liqurdator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive

8 Next Report

81 ! am required to provide a further report on the progress of the hguidation within two months of
the next anniversary of the liguidation, uniess | have concluded matters prior to this, in which
case | will write to all creditors with my final progress report ahead of convening the final

meeting of creditors

Yours Tasthfully

M
T
-, =< ) NVUUAN:

Stewart Bennett
Liguidator

Enc




Barclay Contracts Limited
(In Liquidation)

LIQUIDATOR’'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 18/11/2012 From 18/11/2011
of affairs To 17M11/2013 To 17/11/2013
£ £ £
RECEIPTS

Plant & Machinery 185 00 000 000
Motor Vehicles 2,000 00 000 2,083 33
Book Debts 153,751 00 7,850 46 34,569 77
VAT Refund 34,276 39 45,841 73 45,841 73
Cash at Bank 000 59,276 39
Vat Payable 000 416 67
Vat Control Account 13,670 06 13,670 06
67,362 25 155,857 95

PAYMENTS
Preparation of $ of A 000 1,000 00
Office Holders Fees 12,250 70 27,728 00
Office Holders Expenses 000 1,874 90
AgentsfValuers Fees (1) 1,500 00 1,500 00
Legal Fees (1) 3,831580 3,831 50
Storage Costs 62 50 80 50
Bank Charges 160 160
Floating Charge Crediter {200,000 00) 000 000
Trade & Expense Credrors {650,520 41) 7,146 24 7,146 24
Directors {150,000 00) 000 c 00
Ordinary Shareholders {10,000 00) 000 000
Vat Recewvable 3,527 54 7,201 57
28,320 08 50,364 31
BALANCE - 17 November 2013 105,493 64

Page 10of 1

IPS SQL Ver 504

07 January 2014 15 31



O GL #1LOT Asenuer 20 00 L uoISIap L Jo | abey
06 vig't PEWIR|) SUBWIISINGS|(] (801
00 8Z4't2 paune) 5604 1Btol
L¥ 502 08 L1511 08 5% 000 0942 oo [i74:14 SINaH edaL
000 a0 000 000 000 ang 000 Burpasy
ZE 981 00 vk E 0S8t 000 00zl 000 059 9E%Y JO LOPESIESY
90 47 Q0ELL T 08¢ oo 000 000 062 suonebnseay|
¥ 582 G0 veE L ord 000 0040 o or s LIPS
00082 G 268 ort Q00 004g 0w ort LISUBW I0RLS 988D
ZB LY 06 Lbg'e oc gz 060 099t e oos Suueld 3 veneasupY
(3) 21y perg voddng ${ELQISI00Id
Aunoy eBeigay {3) 1300 awny 8JNOY jelatL g SJURISISSY J0IURS JOID safieuey FLIGT K] UOIIUN | WO jO UCTIEIINSSRID

€LOC/ELILL 0L ZL0Z/ L 1/81 "wioiY
150d 8peg 108foud
paywIT s1orAue) Aspuaeg - SHOODIT

Alewiwng 1s09 @ awiy 6dIS - Aiug swiy




95 G 10z Aenuer ;0 00 L UDISIBA 1 30 | abed
06 #28°) palie)n SjusIasIngsiq [B10]
00 83443 pRWIRED 834 010,
IBE0Z 00 tLP'8Z 0L 6Ek 000 [ liR4 ] 000 0481 SINOY [B10L
ooG aoon 000 000 Qo a0 0 000 Bupei)
Le 8L 00621 4 0L 8€ 000 0L €% 020 20 ¢ SI9ESY JO UONBS|IEAY
[51: Ret oo DO BGE 6 0% ¢+ 0o a8 1L [1[o]] fil R A suaneSnsaau)
Yo EPT ez QZEl oo i 000 281l SI0IpRI]
oo oez Q0 Z6¢ ol o[1)¢] oo coo0 or 1 sJelBpy ayioedg awel
26 E81 0062L 2 oL 2y noo 08 8T 000 oe gL Buuzly 9 vonensILLDY
{7} 18y Be1g poddng S|RUOISSR4044
Anoy efesony {3) 1500 auwn SINCH R0 2 SJURSISSY 10tUBG 1310 sefuuey Jsuped UoNIUNS XI0AA JO UOIEDINSSE|D

eLoZil/iL ol LLoZ/Llml Wold
1604 ‘apod 103loid
peju sjoenues ABRIEE - SFOODIN

Arewwing 1s09 g aWll] 6diS - AUz swilj




Appendix E

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR'S FEES

PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SIP9)

11

12

Policy

Detaled below 1s S T Bennett & Co's policy in relation to

. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
® Professional advisors
. Disbursements

Siaff allocatron and the use of subcorifractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Administrator
andfor an Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated
size and complexity of the assignment and additional staff may be allocated to meet the

demands of the case
We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case
Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also
inchicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on

aregular basis

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement
Axel Nares {legal advice) Fees to be paid by 3" party
AgentCite Limited (valuatron and disposal advice) % of recovenes

Cur choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with

them




1.3

Drsbursementis

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supphes of ncidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, nvoiced travel and external pnnting, room hire and document storage  Also
chargeable will be any properly rembursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection

with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are
direclly referable to the appomntment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independant third party and may mclude shared or aillocated costs that can be allocated to the
appomtment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage

or business mileage

We would confirm that this firm does not seek to charge any Category 2 disbursements

Charge-out rates

A schedule of S T Bennett & Co’s charge-out rates was 1ssued to creditors at the time the
basts of the Liquidator's remuneration was approved Below are details of this firm's charge

out rates which have been applied with effect from 1 Apnil 2013

Partner 280

Managers nfa

Seniors/Administrators 140 ~ 180
Assistants 65

Please note that thrs firm records its time i minimum units of 6 minutes



